

Disaster Management – Constitution of State Executive Committee to assist State Disaster Management Authority – Orders – Issued.

Revenue (NCI (2) Department

G.O.Ms.No.14 Dated: 06.01.2009

Read:

- (1) The Disaster Management Act, 2005 of government of India published in the Gazette of India No.64, dt.26.12.2005.
- (2) G.O.Ms.No.689, Revenue (NC I(2)Dept., dt.4.12.2008 published in Tamil Nadu Gazette No.50, dt.24.12.2008.

ORDER:

In the Government Order second read above, establishment of State Disaster Management Authority with Chairperson and Members has been notified.

- 2. As per sub-section (1) of section 20 of the Disaster Management Act, 2005, (Central Act 53 of 2005) the State Executive Committee shall be constituted after issue of notification under sub section (1) of section 14, constituting state Disaster Management Authority.
- 3. Accordingly, the Government constitute the State Executive Committee As per the notification appended to this order.
- 4. The State Relief Commissioner will be a special invitee in all the meetings of the State Executive Committee and the Secretary to Government, Finance Department to be invited as and when required.
- 5. The notification appended to this order will be published in the **Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.**

(By Order of the Governor)

K.Deenabandu Principal Secretary to Government.

To

The Works Manager, Government Central Press, Chennai -79 (For publication in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette)

The Principal Secretary/ Commissioner of Revenue Administration, Chennai-5.

The Home Secretary, Government of India, North Block, New Delhi, All members of the state Disaster Management Authority.

Copy to:

Office of the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Chennai-9.

The Senior P.A. to Hon'ble Minister (Revenue and Housing), Chennai-9.

The Finance Department, Chennai-9.

The Revenue (NC II, NC III) Department, Chennai-9.

G.O.(Ms.)No. 323, Revenue dept., dated 8.7.2003

G.O.(Ms.)No. 689, Revenue dept., dated 4.12.2008 SF/SC

/Forwarded by Order/

HATENHAMED Section Officer NAMES

APPENDIX

NOTIFICATION

Under sub-section (1) and (2) of section 20 of the Disaster Management Act , 2005 (Central Act 53 of 2005), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby constitutes the State Executive Committee, consisting of the following members, namely:-

- 1. Chief secretary to Government Chairperson, ex-officio;
- 2. Secretary to Government, Revenue Department, ex-officio;
- 3. Secretary to Government, Public Works Department, ex-officio;
- 4. Secretary to Government, Highways Department, ex-officio;
- 5. Secretary to Government, Home Department, ex-officio;

/True copy/

H・号・GバサAMの Section Officer. たい。 でいる